# IOWA COUNTY 2024 ANNUAL DUST CONTROL PERMIT

FEE - \$10.00 Paid\_\_\_\_

## **Annual Dust Control Sections**

This permit is issued to allow application of temporary dust control on the county rock road system and is subject to the conditions set forth as follows:

All dust control permits must be returned each year to the County Engineer's office with \$10 permit fee. **Our office has moved**. Please send to: **Iowa County Engineer**, **PO Box 144**, **Marengo**, **IA 52301** 

<b>Deadline Date for all Applications:</b>	May 6, 2024 **
Any late permit filed after May 6, 2024	will be \$30.00 **

The County Engineer's Office must be notified and the application of dust control coordinated with the County prior to the application in order to prepare the road surface at no cost to the permit holder. ALL dust control must be applied AFTER the County has prepared the road surface; this includes the 2<sup>nd</sup> application. After notification to applicant, dust control contractors shall apply dust control within 48 hours, weather permitting. The County shall <u>not</u> be held responsible in the event contractors apply dust control products prior to preparation of the road surface. Early application of dust control or applying dust control without coordinating application with the County may result in the blading of that section of roadway as the County deems necessary. Re-applications will be at the cost of the applicant.

The permit holder is responsible for obtaining a dust control contractor and the contractor's application fee. Dust control must be applied by an Iowa County Approved Applicator. Calcium Chloride is the preferred dust control application in Iowa County.

#### If only 1 Application is applied:

90 days after the application is applied the maintenance of the road shall revert back to Iowa County to be maintained.

### If 2 or more Applications are applied:

On October 1<sup>st</sup> the maintenance of the road shall revert back to Iowa County to be maintained.

### **Sealcoat Sections**

Permit holders who use **oil/chip seal** shall be responsible for maintenance of their own dust control sections, and if they do not attend to pot holes, the County Engineer shall order the sections scarified or bladed after which said section will revert to a granular surface.

### **Policy on Grading**

Applicants shall be given ONE warning call by the County Engineer's Office to fix potholes on any dust control. Cold Mix to fix potholes can be found, free of charge, at the Iowa County Shop. You must call the office before entering the Iowa County Shop site. If the roadway is not fixed within 5 business days the County shall use a maintainer to restore a safe roadway.

NAME	DATE
ADDRESS	PHONE
TOWNSHIP	SECTION
DISTANCEft	Number of Applications(1 or 2)

I have read the terms of the permit and do hereby agree.

Signature \_\_\_\_\_ Company Applying Dust Control \_\_\_\_

Please return entire form along with permit fee to: Iowa County Engineer, PO Box 144., Marengo, IA 52301. Please save a copy for your records.